

No. 16-60847

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

MELIDA TERESA LUNA-GARCIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, U. S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

Petition for Review from a Decision of the  
Board of Immigration Appeals

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Steve D. Larson**, OSB No. 863540  
**Yoon Park**, OSB No. 077095  
**Nadia H. Dahab**, OSB No. 125630  
Stoll Stoll Berne Lokting & Shlachter P.C.  
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 227-1600

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
V. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
VI. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The BIA abused its discretion when it denied Petitioner’s motion to reopen.....	8
1. The BIA’s interpretation is not entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> deference. ....	9
2. A noncitizen may provide a foreign address to satisfy INA § 239(a)(1)(F).....	13
3. Other tools of statutory construction confirm what the text already makes clear.....	14
4. Petitioner was entitled to, but not provided with, adequate notice.....	17
B. If the BIA properly construed INA § 239, then the statute unconstitutionally deprives noncitizens of fundamental due process protections. ....	17
1. Petitioner’s due process rights were violated when she was removed pursuant to the INA’s <i>in absentia</i> provision without notice.....	19

2.	Petitioner’s due process rights were violated when the government failed to inform her of the requirement that she must provide a U.S. address, rather than a foreign address, to receive notice of her hearing.....	21
3.	Because Petitioner’s due process rights were violated, no showing of prejudice is required.....	23
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abarca-Orellana v. Holder</i> 539 F. App'x 588 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Alarcon-Chavez v. Gonzales</i> 403 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8, 17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	14
<i>Chun v. INS</i> 40 F.3d 76 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	13
<i>Cruz-Diaz v. Holder</i> 388 F. App'x 429 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Dhuka v. Holder</i> 716 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5, 10
<i>Gomez-Palacios v. Holder</i> 560 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7, 11, 20
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Smith</i> 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Lynch</i> 825 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> 344 U.S. 590 (1953) .....	18
<i>Leslie v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21

*Li v. Holder*  
402 F. App'x 923 (5th Cir. 2010).....11

*Lopez-Dubon v. Holder*  
609 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2010).....20

*Martinez v. Mukasey*  
519 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 13, 14, 15

*Mata v. Lynch*  
135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015) .....1

*Matter of Rivas-Vivas*  
2008 WL 486913 (BIA Jan. 30, 2008)..... 11, 12

*Matter of Sanchez-Avila*  
21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (BIA 1996).....11

*Mikhael v. INS*  
115 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1997).....7

*Nose v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.*  
993 F.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1993).....18

*Patel v. INS*  
803 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 20, 23

*Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship*  
507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....13

*Rios-Valenzuela v. DHS*  
506 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007) .....17

*Rodriguez-Avalos v. Holder*  
788 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2015).....5

*Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osario*  
134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....14

*Singh v. Lynch*  
840 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2016).....7

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*  
 323 U.S. 134 (1944) ..... 5, 9, 10, 12

*United States v. Estrada-Trochez*  
 66 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 1995).....6, 9

*United States v. Lopez-Ortiz*  
 313 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 20

*United States v. Raya-Vaca*  
 771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

*Vidal v. Gonzales*  
 491 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007).....16

*White v. INS*  
 75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996).....13

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1229 .....21

8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....1

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996..... 6, 11, 15

INA § 235.....15

INA § 239..... *passim*

INA § 240..... 4, 9, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *Memorandum re: Implementing the President’s Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements Policies* (Feb. 20, 2017) .....16

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.15 .....4
